on construction contract was recognized and adjusted to amounts due from (to) customers for

construction contracts.

The Group elected only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that were not complete on

January 1, 2018 and recognize the cumulative effect of the change in the retained earnings on

January 1, 2018.

For all contract modifications that occurred on or before December 31, 2017, the Group did not

apply the requirements in IFRS 15 individually to each of the modifications, and identified the

performance obligations, determined and allocated transaction price in the manner that reflected the

aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before December 31, 2017.  This reduced the

complexity and cost of retrospective application, and resulted in financial information that closely

aligns with the financial information that would be available under IFRS 15 without the expedient.

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Current assets

Amounts due from customers for

construction contracts   $ 1,591,619   $ (1,591,619)   $ -

Contract assets - current   -   6,031,158   6,031,158

Notes and accounts receivables, net   25,709,039   (406,259)   25,302,780

Non-current assets

Contract assets - non-current   -   1,997,827   1,997,827

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract -

non-current   -   1,566,190   1,566,190

Total effect on assets   516,766,280   7,597,297   524,363,577

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities - current   -   4,815,955   4,815,955

Notes and accounts payable (include

related parties)   20,253,228   (730,107)   19,523,121

Amounts due to customers for

construction contracts   63,549   (63,549)   -

Current tax liabilities   2,202,099   1,357,917   3,560,016

Receipts in advance   1,201,255   (1,201,255)   -

Unearned revenue   2,972,547   (2,972,547)   -

Provisions - current   -   26,610   26,610

Non-current liabilities

Deferred revenue - non-current   185,766   (185,766)   -

Contract liabilities - non-current   -   185,766   185,766

Total effect on liabilities   261,227,187   1,233,024   262,460,211

(Continued)

- 16 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Equity

Retained earnings   $ 141,693,400   $ 2,426,666   $ 144,120,066

Non-controlling interests   61,178,706   3,937,607   65,116,313

Total effect on equity   255,539,093   6,364,273   261,903,366

(Concluded)

The impact of applying the pervious standards (IAS 18 “Revenue”) as of March 31, 2018 and for

the three months ended March 31, 2018 is summarized below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for current period

  March 31, 2018

Increase in amounts due from customers for construction contracts   $ 1,295,162

Decrease in contract assets - current   (5,519,299)

Increase Notes and accounts receivable, net   500,916

Decrease in contract assets - non-current   (1,831,634)

Decrease in incremental costs of obtaining a contract - non-current   (1,525,025)